

Ref: FOI/00081/CMICB  
29 September 2022

**Your Request:**

**1) Does your ICS have:**

- a) Digital strategy**
- b) Data strategy**
- c) Cyber security plan**

**Our Response:**

1a - b) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's digital and data strategies have been prepared and are currently in draft format subject to approval and publication. It is expected that these documents will be published publicly in October/November of 2022.

1c) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's cyber security plan is currently in development. However, it is not known currently when this will be completed to enable us to provide you with a date of its expected publication.

**Your Request:**

**2) Do you have an ICS-wide strategy for citizen engagement and citizen-facing digital services?**

**Our Response:**

2) NHS Cheshire CCG's Public Engagement Framework and a Public Involvement Policy are both publicly available on our website via the following link: <https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/involving-people-and-communities/>

**Your Request:**

**3) Do you have an ICS digital inclusion strategy?**

**Our Response:**

3) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's digital inclusion strategy forms part of the digital and data strategies referenced in response to Questions 1a and 1b. As advised, it is expected that these documents will be published publicly in October/November of 2022.

**Your Request:**

**4) Do you have ICS-wide technology systems in place for the following:**

- a) Care plans**
- b) Appointment management**
- c) Screening alerts**

**If so, can you state which suppliers provide these systems.**

**Our Response:**

4a - c) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB does not currently have any ICS wide technology systems in place for care plans, appointment management or screening alerts.

**Your Request:**

**5) Does your ICS have an ICS-level senior information risk owner and data protection officer? If so can you provide their name?**

**Our Response:**

5) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's appointed Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) is Professor Rowen Pritchard Jones, Medical Director and the appointed Data Protection Officer is Hayley Gidman, Head of Information Governance, at Midland and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit.